

# **Participant Liability Release and Waiver Form**

### To be completed by ALL PARTICIPANTS

me/Minor's Name:
rent/Legal Guardian Name (If applicable):
hool Name:
ail Address:
one Number:

#### **Overall Release:**

In consideration of being permitted to participate in any and all Peacock's American Drum Major Competitions (the "Events") conducted by American Drum Major, LLC during the **2025 season**, I, on my own behalf and/or on behalf of the minor named above (hereinafter "Minor"), hereby agree as follows:

- 1. **Assumption of Risk:** I understand and acknowledge that participation in the Events involves inherent risks of injury, including but not limited to physical harm. These risks may arise from various factors and are acknowledged as normal.
- 2. **Release of Liability:** I, on my own behalf and/or on behalf of Minor, hereby release, waive, and forever discharge American Drum Major LLC, its affiliates, sponsors, event organizers, staff, volunteers, and any other related parties (collectively, the "Releasees") from any and all claims, demands, actions, or causes of action for any injury, loss, or damage that I or Minor may suffer or sustain in connection with participation in the Events, whether caused by the negligence of the Releasees or otherwise.
- 3. **Indemnification:** I agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Releasees from any and all claims, demands, actions, or causes of action brought by or on behalf of me or Minor arising out of or in connection with participation in the Events, including any claims for contribution or indemnity.
- 4. **Image Release:** I grant to Peacock's American Drum Major and its designees the irrevocable right and permission to use my and/or Minor's name, likeness, image, voice, and performance in any photographs, videos, or other recordings taken during the Events for any purpose, including but not limited to advertising, promotion, and publicity, without any compensation or further consent.
- 5. **Medical Release:** I authorize the Releasees to provide any necessary medical treatment to me or Minor in the event of an injury or illness during the Events. I agree to be responsible for all costs associated with such medical treatment.

# **Code of Conduct:**

Any and all participants of Peacock's American Drum Major events will abide by a Code of Conduct and hold themselves and any related parties to the same code. Participants are expected to uphold basic standards of conduct at all times and are responsible for any additional persons who attend the events in their support. All parties are expected to adhere to the following Codes:

#### 1. Maintain Basic Respect for All Participants:

- Treat all participants, judges, staff, and volunteers with courtesy and respect and common courtesy.
- Refrain from any behavior that could be construed as discriminatory, harassing, or bullying.

## 2. Fair Play and Sportsmanship:

- Participate with integrity and make every attempt to adhere to the rules and regulations of each event.
- Understand feedback is to be understood in a constructive manner.

#### 3. Professionalism:

- Maintain a professional demeanor throughout the event, including during warm-ups, performances, and awards ceremonies.
- Dress appropriately and in accordance with any guidelines provided by the event organizers.
- Refrain from using inappropriate language or gestures.

## 4. Safety and Responsibility:

- Use all equipment and facilities responsibly.
- Report any safety concerns or hazards to competition staff immediately.
- Take responsibility for your own actions and avoid any behavior that could endanger yourself or others.

# 5. Assumption of Supervision:

- Participants acknowledge that while Peacocks American Drum Major staff will be present, they will not be responsible for providing individual supervision or constant monitoring of participants.
- An adult is highly encouraged but not required to be on site with participants at all times.

# **Consequences of Violations:**

- Violations of this code of conduct may result in penalties, including: point deductions, disqualification, or suspension from future competitions.
- The severity of the consequences will be determined based on the nature and severity of the violation.

**Acknowledgement:** I have carefully read this Release of Liability and Waiver Form and fully understand its contents. I am signing this document voluntarily and of my own free will.

Signature of Participant:
Signature of Parent or Legal Guardian (If Applicable):
Relationship to Minor:
Emergency Contact Name:
Emergency Contact Phone Number:
Date:
Please list any medical conditions we should be aware of: